RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF)	
SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF)	RESOLUTION NO
SANTA BARBARA FOR FEES AT)	
CAMPING PARKS, DAY USE PARKS AN	ID FACII	LITIES,)
SPECIAL EVENTS, AND FILM PERMIT B	EVENTS)

WHEREAS, Santa Barbara County parks and recreation areas are devoted to public recreational uses; and

WHEREAS, Cachuma Lake and Jalama Beach Park are County parks and recreation areas; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 50402 provides that Santa Barbara County may impose a charge for uses or services provided in Santa Barbara County parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 54985 provides that the Board of Supervisors shall have the authority to decrease the fee or charge for uses or services provided in Santa Barbara County parks and recreation areas; and

WHEREAS, Santa Barbara County Code Section 26-5 provides that the Board of Supervisors may release, modify, or waive user fees upon the recommendation by the Community Services Director for Santa Barbara County parks and recreation areas by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the camping vehicle tow-in fees at Cachuma Lake and Jalama Beach Park removed by this resolution are, to the extent feasible, uniform with charges for similar uses or services established by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors throughout its area of jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Section 30213 of the Coastal Act, California Public Resources Code Section 30000 et seq., provides that lower costs for the visitor and recreational facilities of Santa Barbara County parks and facilities shall be protected, encouraged, and, where feasible, provided; and

WHEREAS, the removal of the camping vehicle tow-in fees at Cachuma Lake and Jalama Beach Park are found by the Board of Supervisors to be exempt from CEQA review, per Section 21080(b)(8) of the California Public Resources Code and CEQA Guidelines Section 15273 (a)(1), (2), (3) and (4).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board of Supervisors, hereby:

- 1. Approves and adopts the attached removal of the camping vehicle tow-in fee at Cachuma Lake and Jalama Beach Park from the schedule of fees (Exhibit 1).
- 2. The removal of the camping vehicle tow-in fee at Cachuma Lake and Jalama Beach Park from the schedule of fees (Exhibit 1) adopted by this resolution is to be effective on January 5, 2016.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Bo-California, thisday of	ard of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of, 2016, by the following vote.	
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
	"COUNTY" COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA	
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO CLERK OF THE BOARD	By:Chair Board of Supervisors	
By: Deputy	Date:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER	
COUNTY COUNSEL	AUDITOR-CONTROLLER	
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Deputy Auditor-Controller Katie Roth Advanced and Specialty Accounting	

EXHIBIT 1

CACHUMA LAKE RECREATION AREA		
FEE DESCRIPTION	FEE AMOUNT	
Park Fees	Regular	
Camping Vehicle Tow-in	\$0.00	

JALAMA BEACH PARK		
FEE DESCRIPTION	FEE AMOUNT	
Park Fees	Regular	
Camping Vehicle Tow-in	\$0.00	